

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

---

In the Matter of )  
 )  
TELEBRANDS CORP., )  
a corporation, )  
 )  
TV SAVINGS, LLC, )  
a limited liability company, and )  
 )  
AJIT KHUBANI, )  
individually and as president of )  
Telebrands Corp. and sole member )  
of TV Savings, LLC. )  

---

DOCKET NO. 9313

PUBLIC DOCUMENT

**COMPLAINT COUNSEL'S RESPONSE TO RESPONDENTS' POST TRIAL BRIEF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. SUMMARY ..... 1

II. RESPONDENTS VIOLATED THE FTC ACT EVEN THOUGH THEY MARKETED THE AB FORCE UNDER A "COMPARE AND SAVE" STRATEGY AND STUDIOUSLY ATTEMPTED TO AVOID MAKING ANY EXPRESS CLAIMS EXCEPT THAT IT USED THE SAME TECHNOLOGY AS *OTHER AB BELTS* AND WAS CHEAPER THAN *OTHER AB BELTS*. ..... 2

A. THE MARKETPLACE WAS SATURATED WITH SIMILAR *AB BELTS* AT THE TIME THE AB FORCE WAS INTRODUCED ..... 7

1. Similar AB Belt Products on the Market When the Ab Force Entered .. 7

2. Non-Belt EMS Products Available at the Time Made Representations Unrelated to the Challenged Claims at Issue. .... 9

B. THE DECISION TO MARKET THE AB FORCE USING A "COMPARE AND SAVE" STRATEGY WAS NECESSITATED BY RESPONDENTS' SUBSTANTIATION THAT THE AB FORCE HAD THE SAME CURRENT OUTPUT AS THE ABTRONIC AND FAST ABS BELTS ..... 11

C. RESPONDENTS' ADVERTISING CONVEYS EXPRESS CLAIMS COMPARING THE AB FORCE TO AB BELTS ADVERTISED ON INFOMERCIALS AND IMPLIED CLAIMS THAT THE AB FORCE WILL PERFORM THE CENTRAL FUNCTION OF THE PRODUCTS TO WHICH IT IS COMPARED ..... 12

1. The Initial Advertising ..... 14

a. The "Test" Radio and Print Advertisements Made More Explicit Claims than Later Ads and Generated Orders ..... 14

b. The Test Television Spots Made More Explicit Claims than Later Ads and Generated Orders ..... 15

2. The "Rollout" Advertising Compared the Ab Force to Other Ab Belts and Implied that It Offered the Same Benefits at a Lower Price ..... 17

III. THE EVIDENCE SUPPORTS A FINDING THAT THE CHALLENGED CLAIMS WERE MADE ON THE FACE OF THE AB FORCE ADVERTISEMENTS. .... 18

A. DR. MAZIS PROPERLY LIMITED HIS REVIEW OF ADS FOR OTHER AB BELTS TO THOSE FOR ABTRONIC, AB ENERGIZER, AND FAST ABS. . 19

B. DR. MAZIS CORRECTLY ASSUMED THAT THE ADS FOR ABTRONIC, AB ENERGIZER, AND FAST ABS WERE AMONG THE MOST FREQUENTLY AIRED. .... 21

C. DR. MAZIS CORRECTLY ASSUMED THAT THE CONSUMERS WHO SAW THE AB FORCE AD ALSO SAW THE ADS FOR ABTRONIC, AB ENERGIZER, AND FAST ABS. .... 22

D. DR. MAZIS PROPERLY RELIED ON THE CATEGORIZATION THEORY AS THE THEORETICAL BASIS FOR HIS ANALYSIS. .... 24

E. DR. MAZIS'S OPINION REGARDING THE DIRECT EFFECTS OF THE AB FORCE ADVERTISING IS REASONABLE AND PROBATIVE. .... 26

IV. DR. MAZIS’S COPY TEST IS RELIABLE AND PROBATIVE AND ESTABLISHES THAT THE AB FORCE ADVERTISING MAKES THE CHALLENGED CLAIMS . 27

A. THE UNIVERSE FOR THE COPY TEST WAS PROPERLY DEFINED. . . . 28

B. THE CLOSE-ENDED QUESTIONS POSED IN THE REPORT WERE PROPERLY CRAFTED TO ELIMINATE YEA-SAYING. . . . . 30

C. DR. MAZIS PROPERLY CONTROLLED FOR PRE-EXISTING BELIEFS OF THE SURVEY RESPONDENTS . . . . . 32

D. DR. MAZIS PROPERLY EXCLUDED FROM THE SURVEY ANALYSIS 81 RESPONDENTS WHO COULD NOT REMEMBER THE NAME OF THE PRODUCT AFTER VIEWING THE AB FORCE TV SPOT TWICE. . . . . 36

V. CONCLUSION . . . . . 39

## Table of Authorities

CASES:	PAGE
<i>American Home Prods. Corp. v. FTC</i> , 695 F.2d 681 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1982) . . . . .	3
<i>American Home Products v. Proctor &amp; Gamble Co.</i> , 871 F. Supp. 739 (D. N.J. 1994) . . . . .	38
<i>Bristol-Myers Co.</i> , 102 F.T.C. 21 (1983), <i>aff'd</i> , 738 F.2d 554 (2d Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 1189 (1985) . . . . .	3
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. FTC</i> , 561 F.2d 357 (D.C. Cir. 1977) . . . . .	15, 17, 27
<i>Cliffdale Assocs., Inc.</i> , 103 F.T.C. 110 (1984), <i>appeal dismissed sub nom., Koven v. FTC</i> , No. 84-5337 (11th Cir. Oct. 10, 1984) . . . . .	3, 25
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals</i> , 509 U.S. 579, 113 S.Ct. 2786 (1993) . . . . .	25
<i>Jay Norris Corp.</i> , 91 F.T.C. 751 (1978), <i>aff'd</i> , 598 F.2d 1244 (2d Cir. 1979) . . . . .	27
<i>Kraft, Inc.</i> , 114 F.T.C. 40 (1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 970 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 507 U.S. 909 (1993) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999) . . . . .	25
<i>Liggett Group, Inc., v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 1987 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14785 (M.D.N.C. 1988) . . . . .	38
<i>National Comm'n on Egg Nutrition</i> , 88 F.T.C. 89 (1976), <i>enforced in part</i> , 570 F.2d 157 (7th Cir. 1977) . . . . .	27
<i>Quality Inns v. McDonalds Corp.</i> , 695 F. Supp 198 (D. Md 1988) . . . . .	32
<i>Regina Corp.</i> , 322 F.2d 765 (3d Cir. 1963) . . . . .	15, 17-18, 27
<i>Stouffer Foods Corp.</i> , 118 F.T.C. 746 (1994) . . . . .	31, 33, 36
<i>Thompson Medical</i> , 104 F.T.C. 648 (1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 791 F.2d 189 (D.C. Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 1086 (1987) . . . . .	2, 3, 25
<i>United States v. Ruberoid</i> , 343 U.S. 470 (1952) . . . . .	2
<i>Weight Watchers Int'l, Inc. v. Stouffer Corp.</i> , 744 F. Supp. 1259 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) . . . . .	28, 29, 30, 32

*Wuv's International, Inc. v. Love's Enterprises, Inc.*, 1980 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16512 (D.Colo. 1980) ..... 37

MISCELLANEOUS:

PAGE

David H. Kaye & David A. Freedman, *Reference Guide on Statistics*, in REFERENCE MANUAL ON SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE 83 (Federal Judicial Center, 2d ed., 2000) ..... 34

Letter from James C. Miller, III, Chairman, Federal Trade Commission to Hon. John T. Dingell, Chairman, Committee on Energy and Commerce (Oct. 14, 1983) ("*Deception Statement*"), reprinted in 103 F.T.C. 174 (1983) (appended to *Cliffdale Assoc., Inc.*, 103 F.T.C. 110 (1984)) ..... 2-3, 10, 25

Shari Seidman Diamond, *Reference Guide on Survey Research*, in REFERENCE MANUAL ON SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE 229 (Federal Judicial Center, 2d ed., 2000) ..... 33
